

ADDENDUM No. 1

February 15, 2019

Bid Number: #174-2018

Subject: Lansdowne South Trunk Sewer

Remedial Measures Plan ID No. GR1 - WH-5

Address inquiries to: Brian Marcum brianm@lexingtonky.gov (859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid:

The bid opening date has been extended until March 7, 2019 at 2:00 pm.

The dead line for questions has been extended until February 22, 2019 at 3:00 pm.

	Questions	Answers
1.	Will sanitary flows be given to the contractors for the sizing of the bypass pumping?	See Clarification C
2.	Does the form only include the pipe envelope for trench rock removal?	See Clarification D
3.	Does the contractor set up the bypass pumping for the maximum sewer flow?	See Clarification C.
4.	Can the contractor use their own engineer for the bypass pumping?	Yes. A PE license is required, but not limited to the State of Kentucky
5.	Will the two 6" laterals tying into MH No.26 at 929.01 be made into inside drops?	No, the laterals shall be tied in to the proposed sanitary sewer. (See Sheets C-10 and C-13).
6.	The existing 15" VCP will have a collision with the new 21" pipe in MH No. 26. The angle is only 8 degrees and will not even work in a 96" MH.	The existing 15" VCP shall be removed and replaced with an 8" sanitary that will enter MH No.26 above the proposed 21" sanitary (See Sheets C-10 and C-13).





ADDENDUM No. 1

February 15, 2019

Bid Number: #174-2018

CLARIFICATIONS

- A. Bidders shall use the attached updated bid form included in this addendum when submitting their bids.
- B. "All tree removal necessary for the installation of all proposed sewer improvements, including necessary construction access and other improvements shown in the Contract Documents, shall be paid for under the Clearing and Grubbing pay item. No tree removal shall be paid for outside of the Clearing and Grubbing pay item. Contractor is encouraged to account for all trees to be removed in their bid, as no additional monies for tree removed not included in the bid will be authorized."
- C. Per Specification 01520 1.02H, Contractor shall provide one primary pump capable of conveying the peak daily dry weather flow, and shall also provide one standby pump that, when run in conjunction with the primary pump, is capable of conveying the 2-year / 24-hour storm flows. For proposed sewer line 'A', the peak daily dry weather flow shall be 2.6 MGD, and the 2-year / 24-hour storm flow shall be 4.5 MGD. For the proposed sewer lines 'C' through 'L', the peak daily dry weather flow shall be 0.5 MGD, and the 2-year / 24-hour storm flow shall be 1.0 MGD.
- D. Rock removal for the pipe envelope shall be paid according to the width of the approved pipe envelope, at a depth equal to the top of the rock line to the bottom of the approved pipe envelope, and length equal to the pipe installed *but not including installed pipe within the manhole rock removal area*. Rock removal for manholes shall be paid at a depth equal to the top of the rock line to six (6) inches below the manhole and a cross sectional area equal to the outside diameter of the manhole plus forty-eight (48) inches, multiplied by two (2). Rock removal for tunnel launch/receiving pits shall be paid based on a cross-sectional area of forty-four (44) feet by fourteen (14). The depth of rock shall be from the bottom of the pit necessary for applicable tunneling method to the top of the rock line.



MAYOR LINDA GORTON



CHARLES MARTIN DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

ADDENDUM No. 1

February 15, 2019

Bid Number: <u>#174-2018</u>

- E. Pre-Bid Agenda, Section 12 General Construction: "All restoration to streets in the project area shall occur with permanent materials as defined in General Notes Section 'Construction: Paved Site Restoration' and as directed by the Contract Documents. If street repairs are to occur at a time when hot mix asphalt is unavailable, the Contractor shall be required to perform temporary restoration and bring temporary restoration to existing street grade and shall be responsible for maintaining the temporary restoration installation until hot mix asphalt is available and installed. All temporary restoration and maintenance shall be at no additional cost to the Owner."
- F. The Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes attached in this addendum supersede the agenda and discussion of the Pre-Bid Meeting.

2. DRAWINGS

- A. Revised Sheet C-05 Property Ownership and Manhole Data Sheet.
- B. Revised Sheet C-10 Sanitary Sewer Plan and Profile, Sta. 48+50 to Sta. 55+77.36
- C. Revised Sheet C-13 Sanitary Sewer Plan and Profile, Line "K" and Line "L"

3. SPECIFICATIONS

A. Specification Section 00410 – Bid Form was updated to add additional length of 8" sanitary pipe and additional 4' diameter manhole for Line "L".





ADDENDUM No. 1

February 15, 2019

Bid Number: #174-2018

4. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

- A. Permitting, Inspection and Enforcement Procedures for Erosion, Sediment and Stormwater Control on Division of Water Quality Capital Construction Projects.
- B. Pre-Bid Meeting Minutes for the February 04, 2019 meeting.
- C. Sign-In Sheet for the February 04, 2019 Pre-Bid Meeting.

Todd Slatin, Director Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: Cleany Construction	n, Inc.
ADDRESS: 2006 Eclimonton P	Sol Tompkinsville, Ky 4246
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	jussell Ceril





ADDENDUM No. 2

February 26, 2019

Bid Number: #174-2018

Subject: Lansdowne South Trunk Sewer

Remedial Measures Plan ID No. GR1 - WH-5

Address inquiries to: Brian Marcum brianm@lexingtonky.gov (859) 258-3325

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE SUBMITTERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced Bid:

The bid opening date March 7, 2019 at 2:00 pm.

	Questions	Answers
1.	Are chimney seals required on the precast manholes?	Chimney seals are not required.
2.	In regard to the revised Bid Schedule, there are no quantities for BID Item No. 66 and No. 67.	Use the attached updated bid form included in this addendum.
3.	In the event DI pipe is chosen for this project, does it have to be 401 lined?	No.
4.	Do the manholes require Conshield admixtures?	No.
5.	What is the wall thickness for the 36" steel casing pipe?	The 36" steel casing pipes shall have a minimum wall thickness of 0.312 inches.

CLARIFICATIONS

- A. Bidders shall use the attached updated bid form included in this addendum when submitting their bids.
- B. Added a quantity of 1 day for Bid Item No. 66 to the Bid Form.
- C. Added a quantity of 25 VLF for Bid Item No. 67 to the Bid Form.
- D. Added Bid Item No. 69 Laborer, Extra as directed by Engineer 10 Hours to the Bid Form.
- F. Added Bid Item No. 70 Forman, Extra as directed by Engineer 10 Hours to the Bid





ADDENDUM No. 2

February 26, 2019

Bid Number: #174-2018

Form.

- G. Added Bid Item No.71 Superintendent, Extra as directed by Engineer 10 Hour. to the Bid Form.
- H. Added Bid Item No. 72 Carpenter, Extra as directed by Engineer 10 Hours to the Bid Form.

2. DRAWINGS

No drawings are part of Addendum No. 2.

3. SPECIFICATIONS

No changes to the Specification are part of Addendum No.2.

4. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

No additional Supplemental Information are part of Addendum No. 2.

Todd Slatin, Director
Division of Central Purchasing

bold Slatin 100

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME:

COMI ANT NAME.

ADDRESS:

2006 Edmonton Rd.

Jemp kinsville

le Ky42167

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement

Division of Water Quality Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

LFUCG Bid No. 174-2018

1.01 GENERAL

Place: 200 East Main, 3 rd Floor Conference Room, Lexington, Kentucky Date: March 7, 2019
The following Bid Form shall be followed exactly in submitting a Bid for this Work.
This Bid Form Submitted by Clay Construction Inc.
2006 Edmonton P.d. Tompkinsville Ky 4216
(Hereinafter called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kentucky, doing
business asA CONDOVATION_ "a corporation," "a partnership", or an "individual" as applicable
To: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Hereinafter called "Owner" Office of the Director of Central Purchasing 200 East Main Street, Room 338 Lexington, KY 40507
The Bidder, in compliance with your Advertisement for Bids for the <u>Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement</u> ; Lexington, Kentucky, having examined the Contract Documents including the Plans and Specifications with related documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions and any and all addendums surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the unit prices stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this Bid is a part.
The Bidder hereby agrees to commence Work under this Contract on a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner and to substantially complete the Project within [Four Hundred (400)] consecutive calendar days. Bidder further agrees to pay liquidated damages, the sum of One Thousand Dollars and Zero cents (\$1,000.00)] for each consecutive day thereafter.
The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:
Addendum No. 1 Date 21519; Addendum No Date
Addendum No. Date Alau 19 Addendum No. Date
Addendum No Date; Addendum No Date
Addendum No Date; Addendum No Date
Insert above the number and the date of any Addendum issued and received. If none has been issued and received, the word "NONE" should be inserted.

1.02	LE	GAL STATUS OF BIDDER
Bidder_		Cleany Construction Inc
Date		March 7, 2019
	*A.	A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of Kentuck
		for whom <u>Lanen Cleary</u> , bearing the
		official title of, whose signature is
		affixed to this Bid is duly authorized to execute contracts.
	*B.	A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as such)
	*C.	An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid. (Print name)

^{*} The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.

1.03 BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT

	omes the Affiant, Darren Clay, and after being first
au	lly sworn, states under penalty of perjury as follows:
A.	His/her name isand he/she is the individual submitting the Bid or is the authorized representative of
_	the Bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder").
В.	Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the Bid is submitted, prior to award of the Agreement and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the Agreement.
C.	Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the Agreement.
D.	Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-mentioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained.
E.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of an Agreement to the Bidder will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth.
F.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, known as the "Ethics Act."
G.	Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his/her conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance exists.
Further, Aff	iant sayeth naught.
	Affiant Signature
STATE OF	Kentucky
COUNTYO	F Monroe
The foregoi	ng instrument was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by
Dar	ven Clary, Prosident on this the day of March, 2019.
My Commis	sion expires: 8-5-21
	NOTABY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE

1.04 BID SCHEDULE

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of Bid. In all cases of discrepancies or math errors the amount written in for the unit price of an item shall govern.

If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:

If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails, and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.

If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.

By submitting a Bid, the Bidder acknowledges that the trenchless constructability of all tunnels shown on the Contract Drawings have been vetted by the Bidder and that the Bidder's own design has been advanced to the extent necessary to establish, in the Bidder's own opinion, the ability to safely construct by means of tunneling methods.

A Preliminary Tunnel Plan shall be developed by the Bidder, concurrent with the development of the Bid, to document the Bidder's awareness and understanding of the quantity of, location of, and access to the portions of the Contract that are required to be built by trenchless means. The Preliminary Tunnel Plan is a conceptual plan establishing the capability to accomplish the tunnel construction required by Contract. Following award of the Contract, the Contractor shall modify the Preliminary Tunnel Plan as needed to develop the most efficient construction plan of operation in accordance with Contract Documents. Requirements for submittal of and content of the Preliminary Tunnel Plan shall be in accordance with this Section.

Apparent Low Bidder shall submit, no later than 48 hours after Bid Opening, a Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan as part of its Bid. The Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan shall consist of sketches, markups, and/or narrative explanations. Legible hand-written notes on Bid Documents (e.g.: Bid Drawings) are acceptable. The Preliminary Tunnel Work Plan shall include the following:

- A. Indication of diameter, type, and material of initial tunnel support, casings, or jacking pipe for Tunnels T-1, T-2, T-3 and T-3.
- B. Indication of tunnel drive direction.
- C. Indication of basic tunnel equipment type, size, make, and model anticipated such as tunnel boring machine size, microtunnel boring machine, pipe jacked shield, auger boring machine, or utility hand tunneling methods.
- D. Indication of conceptual understanding of all shaft locations, size (e.g.: diameter, length and width), orientation, anticipated conceptual method of support, staging/storage, and means of site access for each tunnel shaft as required for the Bidder's specific means and methods.
- E. Conceptual markup of plan, profile, or detail drawings of the following:
 - 1. groundwater removal process and safe discharge locations,
 - 2. spoils handling and storage,
 - 3. method of installation and blocking of carrier pipe, and
 - Annular space grouting (if required).

F. Preliminary indication all areas where potential ground modification strategies are anticipated or will be further explored by the Bidder upon award of the Contract.

For a lump sum based bid, the item total is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.

For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Owner uses for bid comparison.

The Owner's decision on the bid amount is final.

BID SCHEDULE

Item	Description	Unit	Approx. Quantity	Unit Price	Item Price
1	Mobilization	LS	1	50,000.00	50,000.
2	Bonds and Insurance	LS	1	25,000.00	25,000.00
3	General Requirements	LS	1	247,000.	247,000.=
4	Demobilization	LS	1	10,000.	10,000.00
5	Erosion and Sediment Control and Conformance with SWPPP	LS	1	35,000.∞	35,000.00
6	Clearing & Grubbing	LS	1	14,000.00	14,000.00
7	4-inch Gravity Sewer Lateral, PVO (SDR 35), 6.1'-10' depth	LF	82	75.00	6,150.00
8	8-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 35), 6.1'-10' depth	LF	793	100.00	79,300.∞
9	8-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC (SDR 26), 10.1'-14' depth	LF	63	115. 99	7,245.00
10	10-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe, PVC SDR 35), 6.1'-10' depth	LF	146	105.00	15, 330. °°
11	21-inch (PVC) or 20-inch (DIP, FRP, PCCP) Gravity Sewer Pipe, 6.1'-10' depth	LF	288	150.00	43,200.€
12	21-inch (PVC) or 20-inch (DIP, FRP, PCCP) Gravity Sewer Pipe, 10.1'-14' depth	LF	1,414	205.	289,870.00
13	21-inch (PVC) or 20-inch (DIP, FRP, PCCP) Gravity Sewer Pipe, greater than 14' depth	LF	291	210.00	61,110.00
14	24-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, VC) PCCP), 6.1'-10' depth	LF	235	150.00	35, 250, °° [82,700.°°
15	24-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, PVC) PCCP), 10.1'-14' depth	LF	1044	175.00	[82,700. **
16	24-inch Gravity Sewer Pipe (DIP, FRP, PVC) PCCP), greater than 14' depth	LF	167	190.00	31,730. ²⁰ 5,600. ²⁰ 32,000. ²⁰
17	8-inch Tee Fittings for Gravity Sewer Lateral Connection (FRP, PVC) PCCP)	EA	8	700.**	5,600.00
18	21-inch Tee Fittings for Gravity Sewer Lateral	EA	8	4,000. 92	32,000. ∞

	Connection (FRP, PVC) PCCP)				
19A	Tunnel Line Segment T-1, Sta. 13+76.54 to Sta. 17+23.46, 347± LF of 36-inch minimum casing pipe with a 24-inch carrier pipe. See Tunneling Method Table in the Project Specific Notes for additional information. Tunneling Method (Check One) Micotunneling Boring Machine (MTBM) Guided Bore and Jack (GB&J)	347	LF	1,000.	347,000.∞
19B	Tunnel Line Segment T-2, Sta. 17+64.71 to Sta. 19+72.53, 208± LF of 36-inch minimum casing pipe with a 24-inch carrier pipe. See Tunneling Method Table in the Project Specific Notes for additional information. Tunneling Method (Check One) Micotunneling Boring Machine (MTBM) Guided Bore and Jack (GB&J)	208	LF	1,000.00	J08,0∞,°°°
19C	Tunnel Line Segment T-3, Sta. 19+72.53 to Sta. 22+03.68, 231± LF of 36-inch minimum casing pipe with a 24-inch carrier pipe. See Tunneling Method Table in the Project Specific Notes for additional information. Tunneling Method (Check One) Micotunneling Boring Machine (MTBM) Guided Bore and Jack (GB&J)	231	LF	1,000.00	231,000.ºº
19D	Tunnel Line Segment T-4, Sta. 32+40.04 to Sta. 34+60, 220± LF of 36-inch minimum casing pipe with a 24-inch carrier pipe. See Tunneling Method Table in the Project Specific Notes for additional information. Tunneling Method (Check One) Micotunneling Boring Machine (MTBM) Guided Bore and Jack (GB&J)	220	LF	l,000. [∞]	220,000.00
20	Connect to existing 8-inch sewer	EA	11	3,300.92	36,300.00
21	Connect to existing 10-inch sewer	EA	5	5, 300. 02	36,300.00
22	Connect to existing 15-inch sewer	EA	2	4,100.00	8,200.00

pro-	41				
23	Manhole Abandonment	EA	9	700.00	6,300. °°
24	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth 5.1 to 6.0 ft)	EA	4	2,800.00	
25	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth 6.1 to 10.0 ft)	EA	11	3,700.00	
26	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth 10.1 to 14.0 ft)	EA	19	4,200.00	79,800.99
27	Standard Manhole, 4-foot diameter (depth greater than 14 ft)	EA	5	4,800.00	24,000.00
28	Standard Manhole, 5-foot diameter (depth 10.1 to 14.0 ft)	EA	1	5,400.9	5,400.00
29	Standard Manhole, 5-foot diameter (depth greater than 14.0 ft)	EA	1	6,000.00	6,000. 50
30	Manhole Drop Connection (8"-10")	EA	12	3,500.00	42,000.00
31	Manhole Drop Connection (12"-21")	EA	3	6,200.00	18,600.00
32	Manhole accessories for location within 100- year floodplain	EA	35	80. ^{oo}	2,800.00
33	Reconnect existing service lateral to new MH	EA	2	750.5	1,500.
34	Pipe Abandonment, Plug, 8"	EA	1	750.92	750. 22
35	Pipe Abandonment, Plug, 15"	EA	12	1,200.00	14,400.00
36	Creek Crossing and Bank / Bed Restoration	LS	7	13,500.00	94,500.00
37	Video inspection of new sewer pipe	LF	5,270	1,59	7,905.2
38	Tree Removal, > 12-inch diameter	EA	30	500. ⁹⁹	15,000.00
39	Bituminous Concrete: Private Parking Lots/Driveways	SY	2,045	30.5	61,350.00
40	Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement (12"), (PVC)	LF	80	40.00	3,200.9
41	Storm Sewer Removal and Replacement (15"), (RCP)	LF	60	5Q. =	3,120.00
42	Precast Concrete Headwall (15")	LF	1	1,700.00	1,700.00
43	Seeding, Temporary, Extra as directed by Engineer	SY	14,849	1. 00	14,849. =
44	Site Restoration Method B	SY	12,764	5.00	63,820.00
45	Sod	SY	2,085	5.00	10,425.00
46	Dense Graded Aggregate - DGA, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	19.99	1,900.00
47	No. 9 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	26.00	2,600.00
48	No. 57 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	21.50	2,100. <u>ev</u>
49	No. 2 Crushed Stone, Extra as directed by Engineer	Ton	100	21.00	2,100. ∞
50	Flowable (Controlled Density) Fill	CY	50	120.00	6,000. =
51	4.0 ft. Chain Link Fence	LF	100	30. ⁹	3,000.00

PM					
52	Privacy Fence (Wooden)	LF	100	60.00	6,000.
53	Safety Fence	LF	1,000	5.00	5,000.00
54	Bypass Pumping and Setup	LS	1 00	325,000.	325,000,00
55	Backhoe/Extend-a-hoe, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	40.00	400.00
56	Hoe Ram, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	150, 02	1,500.
57	Dump Truck, Single Axle, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	60.°	600.00
58	Dump Truck, Tandem or Tri-Axle, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	80.ºº	800. ∞
59	Large Track Hoe, CAT 311 or Equivalent, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	60.00	600.00
60	Small Track Hoe, CAT 301.6C or Equivalent, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	40.00	400.00
61	Skid-Steer Loader, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	40.00	400.60
62	Roller/Compactor, extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	100.00	1,000. 00
63	Traffic Maintenance - Type 1 (Flagger), extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	36.2	360.∞
64	Rock Removal	CY	4,344	95.00	412,680.00
65	Class "A" Concrete	CY	140	150.00	21,000.00
66	Obstruction Standby Time	DAY	1	10,000.00	10,000.00
67	Obstruction Removal and Shaft	VLF	25	500.°	0x 12,500.00
68	Miscellaneous Site Improvements	LS	1	\$400,000	400,000, 00
69	Laborer, Extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	36.00	360.00
70	Foreman, Extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	50.ºº	500.00
71	Superintendent, Extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	65.º	650.°°
72	Carpenter, Extra as directed by Engineer	HR	10	50.00	500. ºº
TOTAL	BID (Items 1 thru 72)			\$ 3,994	75400

TOTAL BID AMOUNT:

three Million nine hundred ninety four thousand seven hundred fifty four dollars and zero cents Dollars (\$ 3,994,754.

Respectfully Submitted,

FIRM: Cleany Construction Inc
ADDRESS: 2006 Edmonton Boad
CITY/STATE/ZIP: Tompkinsville Ky 42167
DATE: March 7, 2019
BY:
(must be original signature)
TITLE: President
PHONE: 270 - 487 - 1784 FAX: 270 - 487 - 8029 (area code, number & extension)
EMAIL ADDRESS: <u>CCi@ Cleany Const. com</u>
OFFICIAL ADDRESS AND PHONE: 2006 Edmonton Road Tompkinsville Ky 42167
(Seal if Bid is by Corporation)

By signing this form you agree to all of the terms and associated forms.

00410-9

	bmitted with the Bid:	ary Construction, In	r.	
	ranio di Biadoi.			1: " 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
	Permanent Place of Bu			kinsville, Kentucky 42167
C.	When Organized: St	MATED: 1985	INCORPORAT	ED: JAN. 6 1995
D.	Where Incorporated:	Kentucky		
E.	Financial Condition:			
		financial stateme	nts to the Owner's Divi	is required to submit its la ision of Central Purchasin
F	In the event the Agree and Sediment Control,	ment is awarded to and Warranty bor	o the undersigned, Per nds will be furnished by	formance, Payment, Eros y:
	Westfield Insurance Com	npany		(Sureiy)
		24.1		
	Signed: Hunua X + Pamela D. Pus	Publiculu karich, Attorney-in-I		Representative of Surety)
G.	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list o	karich, Attorney-in-l of similar projects p	act	er: (Attach separate shee
G.	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list o	karich, Attorney-in-l of similar projects p ルプナムセルモル	Fact Derformed by the Bidde	er: (Attach separate shee
G.	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list o necessary). SEE	karich, Attorney-in-l of similar projects p ルプナムセルモル	Pact performed by the Bidde からいいにあれる	er: (Attach separate shee
G.	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list o necessary). SEE	karich, Attorney-in-l of similar projects p ルプナムセルモル	Pact performed by the Bidde からいいにあれる	er: (Attach separate shee
	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list o necessary). SEE	Inder contract and	Pact Derformed by the Bidde D S:かにみた い OCATION	CONTRACT S
	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list of necessary). NAME The Bidder has now un SEE ATTACHED	Inder contract and	Decrease by the Bidder Similar W OCATION Document to be a second or second	CONTRACT S CONTRACT S CONTRACT S
	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list of necessary). NAME The Bidder has now un SEE ATTACHED	Inder contract and	Decrease by the Bidder Similar W OCATION Document to be a second or second	er: (Attach separate shee
	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list of necessary). NAME The Bidder has now un SEE ATTACHED	Inder contract and	Decrease by the Bidder Similar W OCATION Document to be a second or second	CONTRACT S CONTRACT S CONTRACT S
	Pamela D. Pus The following is a list of necessary). NAME The Bidder has now un SEE ATTACHED	Inder contract and	Decrease by the Bidder Similar W OCATION Document to be a second or second	CONTRACT S CONTRACT S CONTRACT S

1.05

STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/01/17, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4110812 07

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

JAMES L. NOE, III, STEPHANIE RICHARDSON, ANDREW C. BENNETT, DEIDRE KITTREDGE, CRAIG M. WHITLOW, PAMELA D. PUSKARICH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of FRANKLIN and State of TN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCE, MIGRICAL GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 20

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 01st day of MARCH A.D., 2017

Corporate MSURANC Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

TATIONAL W Same Harman

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 01st day of MARCH A.D., 2017, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

SS.:



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28th day of February A.D., 2019







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary



PROJECT NAME	OWNER	ENGINEER	TOTAL AMOUNT	COMPLETION	DESCRIPTION
Bowling Green, KY	Warren County, KY			200	
Shaw Creek Interceptor Water & Force	Jonathan Schubarth		\$538,989	8/30/2005	
Main Sewer Line Kelocation	(2/0)842-8360				
Elizabethtown, KY	City of Elizabethtown, KY	City of Elizabethtown, KY	¢881 790	7000/6	498' 8" PVC; 479' 18" PVC; 6290' 24" PVC; Dry
Sewer Improvements	(270)765-6121	(270)765-6121	0611,664	2/200/	Bore and Jack, 36" Steel Casing
Leitchfield, KY	Leitchfield Utility				
Salt River Road/Ky State Route 920 Sewer	Eddie Milter	water Management Service	\$1,260,341	5/2007	
Line Extension	(270)259-4034	(615)366-6088			
Livingston, TN	NT stance action	D)A/CO			
2006 Water & Sewer System Improvements	(931)823-1269	(615)254-1500	\$1,551,150	7/2007	
	City of Livingston, TN				
Livingston, TN	Honorable William Curtis Hayes,	J R Wauford	1		
Raw Water System Improvements 2007-02	Jr.	(615)883-3243	\$1,346,444	4/2008	RAW WATER: 12,900 LF 20" DIP
Bussel Springs KV	City of Russell Springs, KY	Eddie Brown			
Alligator Sewer	Terry Russell	Kenvirons, Inc.	\$1,833,631	8/2008	
	(270)343-4594	(502)695-4357			
Frankfort, KY	City of Frankfort, KY	Anthony Pellegrino			Gravity Course: 1405' 26" DID. E4! 9" DID
Schenkel Cave Sewer Benjacements	Bob Peterson	HDR/Quest Engineers	\$4,618,737	6/2009	Glavity Sewel: 1463 30 DIP; 34 & DIP; Creek
	(502)875-2448	(859)223-3755			crossing
Tompkinsville KV	City of Tompkinsville, KY	Jim Hilbron			MANA/TD
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade	Steve Carter	GRW Engineers	\$447,370	3/2010	control panel & electrical, new building forwers
	(2/0)48/-6//6	(615)366-1600			constant and the second
	City of Celina, TN	Neal Westerman/ Jimmy			
Sewer System Rehabilitation	lames Hamilton	Hailey	¢3/15/188	0106/1	511' 6" Service Pipe; 1958' 8" Pipe Burst; 1
	(931)243-2115	James C. Hailey Eng.	201	4/2010	Pump Station
	City of Frankfort, KY	Jeff Lee			
Jones Lane Extension & Lift Station	Bob Peterson	Lee Engineering	\$885,896	5/2010	sewer lift station, building, odor control line, demo
	(502)875-2448	(502)859-0190			existing station, 8" gravity sewer, 6" force main
	Perry County Sanitation District #1	Mark Feibes			
Pump Station Rehabilitation Project	Freeman Robertson	Nesbitt Engineering, Inc.	\$772,505	5/2010	/UL Z" PVC; 2593. 4" PVC; 5 pump stations; 150' river crossing
	(606)439-3766	(859)685-4517			S



Woodlands Place Gravity Sewer Extension	City of Mt. Juliet, TN Casey Binion (615)566-9326	Water Management Service Charles Jackson (615)366-6088	\$272,905	9/2010	SEWER: 1800 LF 15" PVC, 8" PVC, Connection to 27" Main, services, Restoration, Demo Pump Station,
Cookeville, TN Hudgens Creek Pump Station, Force Main, And Interceptor Sewer	City of Cookeville, TN Barry Turner (931)520-5258	CTI Engineers Neal Hall (615-834-8300)	\$1,761,049	02/2011	FORCE MAIN: 5903 LF 16" PVC,315 LF 24" Bore & lack; GRAVITY: 6391 LF 18" PVC; 1933 LF 21" PVC; 530 LF Creek Crossing: 380 42" LF Bore & lack:
Ball Creek WWTP - Sanitary Sewer Collection Project - Phase I	Troublesome Creek Environmental Authority (606)785-3222	Steve Harris R.M. Johnson Engineering 270-255-1091	\$1,393,247	4/2011	12,586 LF 2" HDPE; 27,000 LF 6" HDPE; 600 LF 6" PVC; 4520 LF 12" PVC; 960 LF Creek Crossing(Directional Bores); 506 LF 2" HDPE Road Crossing (Directional Bores)
Mt. Juliet, TN Sewer Line Relocations for SR171 from North of 140 to SR24 - Phase II	City of Mt. Juliet, TN Casey Binion (615)566-9326	Water Management Service Charles Jackson (615)366-6088	\$1,290,440	07/2011	GRAVITY: 3200 LF 15" PVC, 16" Bores, Services, Asphalt, FORCE MAIN: 750 LF 10", Pressure sewer
Murfreesboro, TN Sanitary Sewer Rehab/Replacement Projects 2011	City of Murfreesboro, TN Galvin Weatherly (615)642-2147	Donnie Steele Huddleston-Steele Engineering, Inc. (615)893-4084	\$264,031	08/2011	GRAVITY: 6" PVC; 18 LF 8" DIP; 72 LF 12" PVC; 50 LF 18" PVC; 1,448 LF 21" PVC
Frankfort, KY East Main Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation	City of Frankfort, KY Bob Peterson (502)875-2448	Fred Eastridge Sherman, Carter, Barnhart (859)224-1351	\$845,262	11/2011	GRAVITY: 7 LF 6" DI; 455 LF 8" DI; 350 LF 6" PVC Laterals
Glasgow, KY WWTP Sludge Press Addition - Phase I	Glasgow Water Company, Billy Carver (270)651-3727	John Dix Cannon & Cannon (865)603-3675	\$712,358	11/2011	6" DIP; 8" DIP; 8" PVC Sheet; WWTP: 1 effluent pump station; sludge press
Austin Tracy, KY Austin Tracy School Force Main	Glasgow Water Company, Clint Harbison (270)651-3727	John Dix Cannon & Cannon (865)603-3675	\$480,022	12/2011	FORCE MAIN: 160 LF 6" PVC; 122 LF 8" PVC; 475 LF 4" HDPE; 9,245 LF 6" HDPE; 35 LF 12" Steel Casing by Bore w/ 6" PE: 1 Pump Station
Winchester, TN Wastewater Treatment Plant Effluent Outfall Replacement	Winchester Utilities, Tim Solomon (931)967-2238	Tim Graves Water Management Service (615)366-6088	\$364,288	03/2012	210' 24" DIP; 476' 24" PVC
Pikeville, TN Bledsoe County Correctional Facility Wastewater Infrastructure Improvements	State of Tennessee Ted Davidson (423)881-3312	Bob Threadgill GRW Engineers (615)366-1600	\$967,916.00	04/2012	WWTP upgrade including new belt press, control panel & electrical, Screen structure with bar & fine screens, headworks, fiber optic, pump station, misc. metal, bore, 8" & 10" gravity sewer, 6" force main, precast, work under a high security environment



Kingston, TN	Roane County, TN	Kent Olson	¢1 506 409 79	7,007,70	GRAVITY: 1,721 LF 6" PVC; 14,450.5 LF 8" PVC; 1
"Midtown"	(865)354-2702	(865)546-5800	07,926,436,75	04/2012	Pump Station
Greenbrier, TN Contract 111 Sewer System Rehabilitation	City of Greenbrier (615)643-4531	Matthew Tucker James C. Hailey (615)883-4933	\$775,625.07	04/2012	GRAVITY SEWER: 20 LF 8" DI; 3,132 LF 6" HDPE; 17,119 LF 8" HDPE; rehab existing manhole, 54 ea.; PIPE BURSTING HDPE
Morristown, TN Wastewater System Improvements Hwy 160 Force Main	City of Morristown	Greg Jones Lamar Dunn & Associates, Inc. (865)573-7672	\$76,027.00	04/2012	FORCE MAIN: 116 LF 10" DIP; 194 LF 12" DIP; 290 LF 12" HDPE
Jefferson County, KY Billtown Road Pump Station, Force Main, and Interceptor Sewer	Metropolitan Sewer District (502)741-0757	Clay Bostic Metropolitan Sewer District (502)741-0757	\$656,919.60	06/2012	Force Main: 2200 LF 30" PVC; 60' 24" Storm Concrete Pipe
Hopkinsville, KY Northside Sewage Pumping Station and Force Main Contract A and B	Hopkinsville Water Environmental Authority Dave Blaine (270)484-1456	Jeff Vaughn JV Engineering (615)781-8725	\$277,817.29	06/2012	Force Main: 14,288' 24" DIP; River Crossing
Winchester, KY Contract No. 61 Lower Howards Creek Sanitary Sewer Improvements Project/Old Boonesboro Road Outfall Sewer	Winchester Municipal Utilities Duke Dryden (859)744-5434	Stephanie Blain Palmer Engineering (859)744-1218	\$3,537,011.75	08/2012	GRAVITY SEWER: 160 LF 42"; 2000 LF 36"; 1,349 LF 30" cat 2; 10,017 LF 30" cat 1; 322 LF 24" PVC; 217 LF 18" PVC; 537 LF 15" PVC; 27 LF 12" PVC; 103 LF 8" PVC; 298 LF 6" PVC; 264 LF 42" Jack and Bore 30" carrier: Stream Crossing
Winchester, KY Contract No. 63 Lower Howards Creek Force Main	Winchester Municipal Utilities Duke Dryden (859)744-5435	Morey Lampson CDP Engineers (865)264-7500	\$2,545,031.39	09/2012	FORCE MAIN: 17,884' 24" PVC; 435' 36" Jack & Bore w/ 24" carrier pipe
Knoxville, TN Amherst Road & Southside Drive Sewage Pumping Station Replacements	Knoxville Utilities Board, Sharon Deane- now at Vaughn Melton (865)558-2693	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane- now at Vaughn Melton (865)558-2693	\$892,888.64	12/2012	1,030' 4" HDPE; 1,277.89' 8" PVC; 120' 8" CIPP; 2 Pump Stations
South Fulton, TN 2011 CDBG Sewer System Improvements	City of South Fulton	Hethcoat & Davis, Inc. Stacey Cox (615)577-4300	\$472,143.40	01/2013	65' 1" PVC; 4,001' 8" HDPE; 30' Bored Crossing; 1 Pump Station; 1 Level B Manhole Rehab



\$1,684,200.00	\$572,930.00 05/2013 poured in place pump station, 16" & 24" gravity sewer	\$215,451.00 05/2013 Gravity: 625 LF 36" PVC, precast distribution box & sluice gates,	\$2,557,525.22 GGRAVITY SEWER: 435 LF 8" DIP, 1250 LF 18" DIP, 800 LF 24" DIP, 60 LF 30" DIP, 48" BORES & TUNNEL, 36" BORES, asphalt, STORM SEWER, laterals, precast, traffic control, erosion control, GAS: 1275 LF 8" MDPE, 100LF 2" MDPE, 8" BORES, asphalt	\$91,940.00 GRAVITY: 325 LF 8" PVC, laterals, precast, concrete work, asphalt, restoration	\$396,047.75 GRAVITY: 145 IF 8" PVC, 540 LF 12" DIP, 6" services, 2396,047.75 24" steel casing Bores under RR, asphalt, traffic control, erosion control, restoration	Clean existing pump station, replace grinder pumps, collection system electrical, painting, a eation equipment upgrade, influent flow monitoring system, Chemical feed equipment, storage lagoon cleanup	\$875,821.15 T1/2013 GRAVITY: 2960 LF 12" PVC, 825 LF 12" DIP, 50 LF 10" DIP, 1390 LF 8" PVC, 100 LF 8" DIP; PIPE BURSTING: 900 LF 8"-12"; Remove Slip line & CIPP 450 LF;
J.R. Wauford Bob Qualman \$1,6 (615)883-3243	J.R. Wauford Bob Qualman \$5: (615)883-3243	2, LLC	Knoxville Utilities Board, Scott Carroll- now at JR Wauford (865) 984-9638	GRW Engineers, Inc.	Knoxville Utilities Board Herschel Hall \$3 (865)558-2106	Bell Engineering Jamie Noe (859)278-5412	Goodwyn, Mills & Cawood Jimmy Highers
City of Columbia Mark Williams (931)560-1013	City of Madisonville William Jackson (270)824-2187	City of Bardstown Jessica H. Filiatreau (502)348-5947	Knoxville Utilities Board, Scott Carroll- now at JR Wauford (865) 984-9638	City of Harrodsburg	Knoxville Utilities Board Herschel Hall (865)558-2106	City of Berry, Honorable Kenneth Abner, Mayor (859)234-3185	Metro Utility Department Rick Garland
Columbia, TN Contract 2011-01 8", 10", & 30" Gravity Sewer Mains	Madisonville, KY Contract 2012-01 New Mooreland Avenue Sewape Pumpine Station	Bardstown, KY Town Creek Treatment Plant Sewer Main Replacement	Knoxville, TN East Fork of Third Creek Trunk Sewer Replacement - Phase 3	Harrodsburg, KY Main Street Sanitary Sewer Replacement	Knoxville, TN 02A2 Railroad Crossings Gravity Sewer Replacement Project	Berry, KY Wastewater System Improvements	Lynchburg, TN 2010 Sewer System Rehabilitation, Contract 'B' -Collection System



Gallatin, TN Contract 112 - Rankin Branch Sewer Interceptor - Phase II	City of Gallatin	James C. Hailey Eng. James Hailey (615)883-4933	\$1,333,540.05	11,2013	GRAVITY: 315 LF 8" PVC, 5663 LF 21" PVC, 30" Connections, 30" Bores
Knoxville, TN Grassy Creek Trunkline Gravity Sanitary Sewer Extension, Phase 1	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane (865)558-2693	Knoxville Utilities Board Sharon Deane (865)558-2693	\$2,066,550.13	12/2013	GRAVITY: 2454 LF 8" PVC, 8532 LF 15" PVC, 5 creek crossings, bores, restoration, asphalt, pump station demo & restoration
Lafayette, TN 2012 Block Grant (CDBG) Sewer Rehabilitation Project	City of Lafayette	Mid-Tennessee Engineering Evan White (615)666-2385	\$501,362.20	01/2014	GRAVITY SEWER: 5381 LF 8" PVC, 810 LF 4" PVC, 63 LF 16" casing BORE, asphalt, restoration, erosion control, point repairs
Murray, KY Old Bee Creek Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contract 1	City of Murray, KY David Roberts (270)762-0350	GRW Engineers Todd Solomon (502)489-8484	\$1,538,904.51	05/2014	GRAVITY: 10" PVC, 600 LF 18" PVC, 5500 LF 24" PVC, 42" DIP, 600 LF of 26" & 36" Bores, Creek Crossing, asphalt, restoration; FORCE MAIN: 6" PVC
Lewispart, KY Storm Sewer Replacement Project	Aleris Rolled Products (Prime)	DDI Engineering Scott Randolph (270)726-3530	\$300,294.02	06/2014	STORM SEWER: 48" HDPE, 24" HDPE
Lexington, KY East Lake Trunk Sewer Improvements	Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government A. Douglas Baldwin, P.E. (859)258-3474	Palmer Engineering Greg Isaacs (859)389-9293	\$683,466.00	07/2014	GRAVITY: 800 LF 18", 1000 LF 21", precast, storm sewer, rock removal
Louisville, KY Mud Creek Interceptor Project	Metropolitan Sewer Department Steve Leong (502) 540-6637	Metropolitan Sewer Department Steve Leong (502) 540-6637	\$1,452,927.37	10/2014	GRAVITY: 7553 LF 24", 707 LF 24" CIPP, precast, erosion control, traffic control, WQTC & PS DECOM
Tompkinsville, KY Town Creek Area Sewer System Improvements	City of Tompkinsville Jeff Proffitt (270) 487-6776	Monarch Engineering Lee Mudd (502) 839-1310	\$655,519.70	10/2014	GRAVITY: 4300 LF 8" PVC, 250 LF 8" DIP, 580 LF 4" PVC, bores, creek crossing, aerial crossing, FORCE
Butler, KY Butler Wastewater Treatment Plant Repairs & Improvements	City of Butler, Kentucky Alice Smith (859)472-5015	GRW Engineers Mark Upton (859)223-3999	\$457,522.50	12/2014	WWTP Improvements, demo screen structure, construct new bar screen & Structure, force Main, gravity sewer, utility relcoate, Air Diffuser rehab, sludge tank cleaning & Painting, flow meter, electric
Gamaliel, KY Gamaliel Sewer WWTP Rehabilitation	City of Gamaliel 340 W Main Street Gamaliel, KY 42140	GRW Engineers Barry Cloid 615-366-1600	\$834,508.00	05/2015	WWTP rehab: replace 52 grinder pump units, 20 spare pumps, install 10 fiberglass grinder basin lids, misc repairs at 4 pump stations, fence, rehab influent wetwell, new pumps, samplers, flowmeter, do meter, UV treatment, new roofs, Misc. Repair at WWTP



Frankfort, KY Myrtle Avenue Gravity Sewer Installation Phase 1	City of Frankfort William Scalf Jr 502-875-248	DLZ Kentucky, Inc. Michael Hesse (502)695-2300	\$1,205,607.05	06/2015	GRAVITY SEWER: 50 LF8" PVC, 2300 LF 24" PVC, 160 LF 24" DIP, 36" BORES, CONCRETE WORK, ASPHALT, PRECAST, RR CROSING, FENCE, EROSION CONTROL
Louisville, KY Middletown Sanitary Recapture Phase 1 &2 Section A	Louisville MSD 700 W Liberty St Louisville, KY 40203 (502)587-0603	Louisville MSD 700 W Liberty St Louisville, KY 40203 (502)587-0603	\$2,216,198.84	08/2015	Gravity Sewer: 2160 LF 24" PVC, 230 LF DIP, 3400 LF 24" PVC, 8"- 15" PVC, Precast, Stream Bank Restoration, traffic control, erosion control,
Cullman, AL Eight Mile Creek Sewer Line Replacement Project	City of Cullman, AL 2nd Ave NE, Cullman, AL (256)775-7109	St. John & Associates, Inc. Dale Bright (256)734-2114	\$4,474,299.00	09/2015	Gravity Sewer: 850 LF 10" DIP, 1950 LF 12" DIP, 3650 LF 16" DIP, 1635 LF 18" DIP, 9300 LF 36" DIP, 36" Creek Crossing, aerial crossing, Precast, MH up to 96", 4"- 8" PVC, fence, erosion control, mh rehab, gas relocate, asphalt, concrete work,
Celina, TN Contract 215 - Sewer System Rehabilitation & Improvements	City of Celina Jason Hamilton 931-243-2115	James C. Hailey & Co Neal Westerman/ Jimmy Hailey 615-351-5723	\$226,033.00	3/2016	Insulation of Force Main under Cumberland River Bridge
Lebanon, KY Veterans Memorial Hwy & Loretto Road	City of Lebanon, KY John Thomas 270-692-6272	Gresham, Smith & Partners Danielle Dresh 502-627-8905	\$236,507.00	3/2016	GRAVITY: 1000 LF 10" sewer, 20" Bore, rock excavation, erosion control
Louisville, KY Lake Louisvilla Pump Station Force Main and Sanitary Sewer	Louisville MSD (KY) Joe Bentley 502-216-7269	Louisville MSD (KY) Joe Bentley 502-216-7269	\$2,829,025.00	4/2016	FORCE MAIN: 3000 LF 12"; 5260 LF 18"-8" sewer, 26 MH; decommissioning 3 pump stations; paving, erosion, sitework
Birmingham, AL Lincoln Avenue Sewer Improvements	Birmingham, AL Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Krebs Engineering, Inc. Jason Dearing 205-987-7411	\$4,978,252.00	5/2016	SANITARY SEWER: 2906 LF 20" DIP, 786 LF 16" DIP, 1678 LF 15" PVC, 1000 LF 8" DIP, precast, asphalt, bores, STORM Sewer, concrete work, blasting, erosion control
Mt. Juliet, TN Hwy 70/ Cedar Creek Sewerage Facilities	City of Mt. Juliet, TN Adam Maddux 615-207-7012	Water Management Services, LLC Tim Graves 615-945-1908	\$3,073,000.00	05/2016	GRAVITY: 3700 LF 18" PVC, RR BORE, 4150 LF 12" PVC, 8" PVC, 6" PVC SERVICES, FORCE MAIN: 12,000 LF 18" PVC, asphalt, bores, erosion control
Murray, KY East Fork Clark's River Interceptor Sewer Replacement Contract No. 2	City of Murray, KY Travis Brown 270-762-0350	GRW Engineers Todd Solomon 502-810-8045	\$2,592,085.50	8/2016	Gravity Sewer: 5707 LF 24" PVC,6950 LF 30" PVC, 114 LF 48" BORE & JACK, pre cast, bypassing



					FOBCE NAAIN: 17 600 [[14" DIB: 14 FOO IF 24" DIB
					FORCE MAIN: 17,500 II 14 DIP, 14,500 LF 24 DIP, 850 LF 24" Steel Casing Bores, 600 LF 42" Steel
Decatur, AL	Decatur Utilities (AL)	Constantine Eng			Casing Bores, 100 LF 14" uncase bore, 100 LF 24"
Schedule C - Stratford & Riverview Force	Jordan Young	James N. Smith	\$7,164,105.97	9/2016	uncased bore;
Main	256-552-1454	256-273-9538			WATER: 850 LF 6" DIP; erosion control, heavy traffic,
					asphalt replacement, Cast In Place Concrete Junction
					box. Fiber ootic. Restoration
	Scottsboro Water Sewer & Gas	Mainting Continues			
Scottsboro, AL	Board	Multiplat Collections IIIC.	000000		WWTP Pump Station: BAR SCREEN, BELT CONVEYOR,
Southside WWTP Inflient Pirms Station	Roy Light	l rent lurner	\$604,000.00	1/707/	PLLIMBING CONCRETE HVAC FLECTRICAL
	256-574-1515	205-822-0387			
Columbia, TN	City of Columbia, TN	J.R. Wauford & Co.			THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE YORK OF
Carter's Creek Sewage Pumping Station	Mark Williams	Greg Davenport	\$651,000.00	3/2017	A DAT FILL SEWAGE FUNITS, NENO EXISTING FO WITH
Renovation	931-560-1001	615-883-3243			NEW KOOF & HVAC, PAVING, ELECTRICAL
					GRAVITY: 5500 LF 42" DIP, 7900 LF 36" DIP, 500 LF
Glasgow, KY	Glasgow Water Company	Cannon & Cannon			30", 585 LF 12" PVC, 950 LF 8" PVC,
Southside Interceptor Improvements Phase	Clint Harbison	Timothy Tucker	\$5,389,775.00	7/2017	WATER: 170 LF 20" DIP, 1200 LF 16" DIP, 625 LF 12"
=	270-651-3727	865-670-8555			DIP, 60 LF 8" DIP, BORES: 500 LF 54" CASING, 170 LF
					24" CASING
A clinicator	Guntersville Water & Sewer Board	Krebs Engineering			FORCE MAIN: 4811 LF 24" DIP- 20' DEEP; 1954 LF 20"
Hwy 227 Force Main	Jack Swann	Jonah Taylor	\$2,260,784.78	6/2017	DIP - 14' DEEP, MH, 6" & 8" DIP LATERALS, 6000 SY
	256-258-5931	334-271-0986			ASPHALT

CLEARY		CURRENT	STRICE	ECTS UN	IDER CO	PROJECTS UNDER CONSTRUCTION	NOI	
CONSTRUCTION INC.	OWNER	ENGINEER	FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	% COMPLETE	AMOUNT	CONTRACT TIME	ANTICIPATED COMPLETION DATE	DESCRIPTION
Cadiz, KY KDOT Trigg County Call No. 207 Water & Sewer Line	KDOT Rogers Group- Prime Marc Bailey 270-886-3344	KDOT Jason Whittaker 502-751-3011	\$3,522,473.37	%66	\$3,500,063.21	by 11/30/19	11/2019	FORCE MAIN: 416 LF 4" PVC; SEWER: 533 LF 18" PVC; WATER: 2662 LF 6" DIP, 3150 LF 12" DIP, 1265 LF 16" DIP, 12,577 LF 2"-8" PVC, HDD, Bores, Meter Vault
Birmingham, AL Contract 2015 AMP03- 57TH Place Sanitary Sewer Improvements	Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$4,774,738.00	%86	\$4,667,319.56	365 DAYS	4/2019	SEWER: 2140 LF 8" PVC, 820 LF 12" PVC, 1450 LF 16" DIP, 1360 LF 18" DIP, 460 LF 24", 36" BORE, 30 MH, CASE IN PLACE BASE FOR 8" MH, 120 SERIVCES, ASPHALT
Birmingham, AL Asset Mgmt Program-South Park PS	Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$1,274,387.00	%56	\$1,204,829.45	210 DAYS	5/2019	SEWER: 20 LF 8" DIP, 694 LF 42" DIP, 8-4Ft. Manholes, 94-6Ft. Manholes, 120" Doghouse Manhole, 272 LF 4 Inch Service Lateral Pipe, 253 LF 12 " Pipe, Runass Dimortor Acadath Acadath Services
Clarksville, TN LG Electronics USA Mass	The Industrial Development Board of the County of Montgomery (931) 647-2331	DBS & Associates Engineering, James Fielder (931)647-6959	\$3,223,716.78	100%	\$3,218,216.77	2	1/2019	WATER & SEWER: 3,440 LF 8" PVC, 585 LF DIP, 5,240 LF 12" PVC, 725 LF PVC, 420 LF PVC, 70 LF 6" PVC, 345 LF 4" PVC, 6,540 LF DIP Fireline, 790 LF 6" DIP Fireline, 16 Firely Free Fireline, 16 Firehydrants, 26 48" Manholes
Versailles, KY Raw Water Main Replacement	City of Versailles, KY Mitzi Delius (859) 873-2245	GRW Engineers, Inc. Alan Bryan (859) 223-3999 ext272	\$998,350.00	%62	\$789,414.46	210 DAYS	11/2018	RAW WATER: 1,665 LF 2" PVC Push on Joint Water Main, 540 LF 2" PVC Restrained Joint Watermain, 30 LF 12" Push on joint DIP, 10 LF 24" Push on joint DIP, 800 LF 30" Push on joint DIP, 400 LF 30" Restrained Joint DIP, 1 Wet Cap, 1,24" Butterfly Cap, 1,285 LF Micron Fiber Obtics Cable
Lafayette, TN 2015 USDA/ RD Sewer System Rehab Contract III: Chitwood Drive Basin Collection System Rehab	City of Lafayette Richard Driver, Mayor 615-666-2194	Mid-Tennessee Engineering Evan White (615)666-2385	\$1,395,891.00	%08	\$1,121,720.00	120 DAYS	10/2018	GRAVITY SEWER: 5335 LF 8" PVC, 317 LF 6" PVC, 6373 LF 4" PVC, 16" BORE, 8" BORE, ASPHALT, SEPTIC TANK BYPASS, CHITWOOD DR. LIFT STATION
Knoxville, TN South Knox Steel Gas Pipeline	Knoxville Utilities Board Dallas Coplin (865) 558-2838	Knoxville Utilities Board Dallas Coplin (865) 558-2838	\$1,327,972.62	94%	\$1,245,638.32	180 DAYS	9/2018	GAS: APPROX 3300 LF 16" STEEL
Lebanon, TN TDOT Wilson Co CNR 273	TDOT Prime: Vulcan Contracting Kenny Black 615-394-2065	Water Managament Services, LLC Robin Strickland 615-366-6088	\$6,776,313.00	%06	\$6,079,142.90	BY 11/2020	11/2020	GAS: 2080 LF 8" HP STEEL, HDD, 2380 LF 4" HDPE, 150 LF 6" HDPE, WATER: 480 LF 6" SIDIP, 3395 LF 8" SIDIP, 32,970 LF 12" SIDIP, 3365 LF 12" SIDIP W/ FABRIC STONE, 80 LF 12" HDPE, BORES, VALVES, SERVICES, OPEN CUT STAND 3300 CUT STEEL CASING
Louisville, KY 17-156 680 Plan HWY 42 Water Main Installation	Louisville Water Company Robin Heitz (502) 569-3600 ext. 2256	Louisville Water Company Robin Heitz (502) 569-3600 ext. 2256	\$777,015.00	92%	\$478,765.00	180 DAYS	10/2018	WATER: 5100 LF 16" RIDIP, 3 FIRST HYDRANTS,M 15 SERVICES, 3 PRVS
Fort Wayne, IN Morton St Lift Station Force Main	City of Fort Wayne, IN Paul Powers (260) 437-4581	City of Fort Wayne, IN Paul Powers (260) 437-4581	\$6,128,388.00	45%	\$2,773,480.00	480 DAYS	5/2019	FORCE MAIN: 2950 LF 54" FROM MORTON ST LS TO SCREEN FACILITY AT WWPS, 2900 LF 16" LIME SLUDGE FM, 400 LF 16" LIME SLUDGE FM GRAUTI; 3320 LF 30" MATERIA MATERIA STATE TO SCREEN FACILITY AT MATERIA STATE ST
Guthrie, KY- Springfield, TN Water System Expansion Contract 2: 24" Water Pipeline	Logan Todd Regional Water District Kyle Kenner (270) 483-6990	McGhee Engineering Mike McGhee (270) 483-9985	\$9,974,576.00	18%	\$1,797,683.24	360 DAYS	8/2019	WATER: 99,000 LF of 24"
Tompkinsville, KY City Park Recreational Trail	City of Tompkinsville, KY Mayor Scotty Turner (270) 487-6776	Precision Engineering, LLC Steve Harris (270) 255-1091	\$158,565.00	%0	\$0.00	90 DAYS	PENDING	SITEWORK: NEW WALKING TRAIL, CLEARING, EROSION CONTROL, BENCHES, SIGN
Birmingnam, Al. Asset Management Program 11 Contract 2018 Wickstead Sanitary Sewer Replacement	Jefferson Co. ESD Cedric Hayden 205-214-8611	Hazen & Sawer Eng. Tad Powell (205) 547-5960	\$6,490,951.00	27%	\$1,766,487.21	540 DAYS	6/2019	SANITARY SEWER: DIP - 3,600 LF 30", 4,259 LF 24", 1,571 LF 18", 40 LF 48" JACK & BORE, 57 MANHOLES, & RECONNECTION OF 43 SERVICE LATERALS
Knoxville, TN DOW Chemical Wastewater Meter	Knoxville Utilities Board Craig Bogan (865) 594-7431	Knoxville Utilities Board Craig Bogan (865) 594-7431	\$456,077.00	72%	\$330,497.00	12 DAYS	2/2019	WWTP: INSTALLING NEW WASTEWATER METERING STATION FOR DOW CHEMICAL

ŕ

Chapel Hill, TN Natural Gas System Improvement Phase 2- Steel	Horton Hwy Utility District Tim Harber	Hussey Gay Bell Robert Stigall (615) 460-7515	\$2,088,850.00	79%	\$1,640,687.38	210 DAYS	8/2019	GAS: 24,000 LF 6' GAS LINE OPEN CUT, CONNECTING TO EXISTING 6" & 3.5" STEEL LINE, 500 LF 6"
Elizabethtown, KY Clay Point Sewer Relocation	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6131	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	\$86,809.00	%0	\$0.00	45 DAYS	PENDING	SEWER: 700-800 LF OF 8" ALONG A STREAM RELOCATE 20' OVER
Springfield, TN Interceptor Replacement Phase 5	Springfield Water & Wastewater Department Terry Beers (615) 382-1600	Gresham, Smith, & Partners Michael Burgett (615) 770-8100	\$7,234,240.00	%0	\$0.00	330 DAYS	PENDING	SEWER: 18,000 LF 8" THRU 24" CCFRPM GRAVITY SEWER, APP 75 NEW MANHOLES, REHAB OF APP 3,900 LF 18" SEWER LINE USING CIPP METHOD, REHAB OF APP 180 MANHOLES
Clay, KY KY132 & KY109 Water Line Replacement	City of Clay	Bell Engineering (270) 886-5122	\$548,535.00	%0	\$0.00	150 DAYS	PENDING	WATER: 6325 LF 6" PVC, CONCRETE, ASPHALT,
Elizabethtown, KV Deepwood Lift Station Bypass	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	City of Elizabethtown Engineering Michael Page (270) 765-6121	\$140,393.00	%0	\$0.00	90 DAYS	PENDING	GRAVITY SEWER: 1200 LF 8", REMOVAL OF EXISTING PS
Lafayette, TN Lafayette Airport Partial Parallel Taxiway & Apron Extension	Lafayette Muncipal Airport/ City of Lafayette, TN Annette Morgan/ Mayor Richard Driver (615) 666-2194	Neel-Schaffer, Inc. Joshus Stump (205) 912-8549	\$ 1,294,579.10	35%	\$448,088.26	100 DAYS	3/2019	PARTIAL PARALLEL TAXIWAY, APRON EXPANSION, FBO PARKING LOT REHAB W/ DEMO, GRADING, DRAIN, PAVING, ASPHALT REHAB (MILL, CRACK REPAIR, OVERLAY, AIRFIELD LIGHTING, WIND CONE, ETC
Guthrie, KY Novelis Project Cardinal Underground Uitilities	Novelis Inc. Lisa Vehar (404) 626-1071	Jacobs/ CH2M (615) 254-6002	\$6,039,020.00	31%	\$1,849,543.08	2/2019	2/2019	SANITARY SEVDER: 216 IF 6" PVC, 500 UF B PVC, 302 IF 12"; FORCE MAIN: 1586 IF 2", 783 IF 4", MANHOLES, PUMP STATION, STORM: 121 IF 4" DIP. 180 IF 15" FOR, 1161 IF 18" RCP, 384 IF 24" RCP, 1444 IF 30" RCP, 280 IE 36" RCP, 524 IF 42" RCP, 4"-16" ROOF DRAIN, STORM STRUCTURES, WATER: 250 IF 15"-3" HDPE, 2550 IF 12" HDPE, VALVES, FIRE WATER: 394 IF HDPE, 1535 IF 12" HDPE, 5987 16" HDPE, VALVES, 6AS: 3262 IF 1"-3" HDPE, COOLING TOWER: 6" NITOROGEN PIPE, 3" BLOW DOWN'S, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT: 33,012 IF 2"-6" PVC, 15,292 IF PUCT BANKS, 1700 IF GROUNDING CABLE, MANANHOLIES.
Knoxville, TN Beaver Creek Trunk Sewer Ph 3	Hallsdale Powell Utility District (865) 922-7547	Robert G. Campbell & Assoc. Bob Colvin (865) 947-5996	\$5,223,092.00	5%	\$283,055.98	280 DAYS	PENDING	GRAVITY SEWER: 4948 LF 48" FRP pipe, 518 LF 48" DIP, 680 LF 36" FRP, 891 LF 12" PVC, 184 LF 8" PVC, 364 LF 72" bore, 81 LF of "DIP, 113 LF 16" bore, manholes up to 8", rock excavation, resion control, restoration, manhole rebts & lining

I. List Key Bidder Personnel who will work on this Project.

<u>NAME</u>	POSITION DESCRI	PTION	NO. OF YEARS WITH BIDDER
Darren Chang	President		33
Wesky Cleans	VP/COO/Senior	PM	15
Dan Bryant	Director Operation		16
Doe Cleany	Chilf Admin Officer	Estimator	8
ton Baker	Safety Directo		
J. MWDBE Participation o	n current bonded projects under	contract:	
SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	MWDBE	% of WORK
GIECO Enterprises	LWC Glaser Ln	MBE	8.5%
Seven Seas Const.	LWC Glaser Lo	MBG	1,5%

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

LWC Glaser Ln

LING Glaser Ly

K. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we may be required to submit to the Owner within seven (7) calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement regarding all office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the Owner, we will within seven (7) days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the three (3) most recent years (or a lesser period if stipulated by the Owner)

Summers Gradin

Mossier + Assu.

1.06 LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the Owner to be executed, completed and submitted with the Bid Form. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of Bid.

BRANCH OF WORK** (List each major item)	<u>SUBCONTRACTOR</u>	MWDBE (yes/no)	% of WORK
1. Bole		Earth Yes WBE	10%
	Address: 2580 He Science F	potos Ed DJ	
2	Name:		
3	Name:		
4	Name:		
5	Name:		
	Address:		
6	Name:		
	Address:		

^{**} Such as: Grading, bituminous paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.

1.07 AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- A. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the Bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- B. That the attached Bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Advertisement for Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- C. That the contents of the Bid or Bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the Bid or Bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the Bid or Bids;
- D. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- E. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State_____ or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky_____. [Check the statement applicable.]
- F. This offer is for ninety (90) calendar days from the date this Bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items Bid above, an Agreement shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- G. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.
- H. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

Cleany Construction Inc

March 7, 201

Representative

OF INDIVIDUAL:	President ENCE: Del Attached Resume Vesley Cleary VP(COO) Senior PM NCE: Del Attached Rysume.
OF INDIVIDUAL:	Wesley Cleary. VP[COO] Senior PM
OF INDIVIDUAL:	Wesley Cleary. VP(COO) Senior PM
ION/TITLE:	VP(COO) Senior PM
ION/TITLE:	VP(COO) Senior PM
EMENT OF EXPERIEN	NCE: Del attached Bysume.
OF INDIVIDUAL:	Dan Bryant
ION/TITLE:	Director Field Operations/Senior PM
MENT OF EXPERIEN	NCE: See attached Presume
OF INDIVIDUAL:	you cleary
ION/TITLE:	UAO Estimator

^{*} Include all officers, office management, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. Attach separate sheets if necessary.

RANDY DARREN CLEARY

A: 347 Tooley Ridge Road Tompkinsville, KY 42167 P: (270) 427-6146 E: darrencleary@clearyconst.com

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

OSHA 3010 Excavation Trenching & Soil Mechanics

Kentucky & Tennessee Blasting License

Hazardous Material Endorsement

Multiple Gas Operator Qualifications

Reasonable Suspicion Drug & Alcohol

Commercial Driver's License- Class A

OSHA Competent Person

Fall Protection/Rigging/Confined Space

Heart Saver First Aid

Advanced Trenching & Excavation Training

EDUCATION:

1981-1985

Tompkinsville High School

Tompkinsville, KY

High School Diploma

WORK EXPERIENCE:

1986- Present

Cleary Construction INC

Tompkinsville, KY

President/ CEO/ Owner

General Construction/ Utility Specialty

2012- Present

Rock Solutions LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

President/ CEO/ Owner

Drilling & Blasting

2013- Present

Dakota Meyer Enterprise INC

Campbellsville, KY

Vice President/COO/Owner

Service Disable Veteran Small Business/ General Construction

2015- Present

Cleary Group LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

President

Trucking/ Transportation

Job Duties:

Water, Sewer, Gas, Water & Wastewater Treatment Facilities & Pump Stations.

Planning; Estimating; Scheduling; Construction Management; Administration of
Contracts & Purchase Orders; Operation of Machinery, Coordinate and Supervised
multi-million dollar jobs projects. Ensure that jobs are finished properly and in a timely
manner. Maintain the estimated budget for each project.

Manage & Maintain Multi- Million Dollar Companies with 50+ employees

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

Schenkel Cave Sewer Replacement	36" Gravity inside of Cave	Frankfort, KY
Water Contract #2 &3 for HSC Megasite	24" Waterline	Clarksville, TN
Lower Howard's Creek Sewer Contract #61 &63	42" – 24" Sewer line & FM	Winchester, KY
East Fork of Third Creek Trunk Sewer Phase 3	30" Trunk Sewer line & 8" Gas	Knoxville, TN
Avondale Park Offsite Water Ph 1 20" Wa	ater Cross under Harpeth Rvr	Nashville, TN
Mallard Fox Water Ph. 2 & 3	24", 30" & 36" Waterline	Decatur, AL
Co. Rd. 222 Interchange Gas Relocate	8" Steel Gas, x-ray weld	Cullman, AL
West Park Equalization Storage Facility	Concrete Tank, park	Nashville, TN
Eight Mile Creek Sewer	36" Gravity, Creek Crossing	Cullman, AL
Raw Water Intake 36" Raw Water Line HD	D under Guntersville Lake	Curry, AL
Southside Interceptor Ph.3 20" wat	erline, 30"-42" Gravity	Glasgow, KY
North South Water Ph.1 Contracts 2& 3	20" & 24" Waterline	Cleveland, TN

WESLEY DUSTIN CLEARY

A: 281 Hilltop Lane Tompkinsville, KY 42167 P: (270)407-1069 E: wesleycleary@clearyconst.com

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

OSHA 3010 Excavation, Trenching and Soil Mechanics

Tennessee Blasting Handlers Confined Space Safety Training

Advanced Trenching & Excavation Safety

Various Gas Operator Qualifications Work Zone Traffic Control Technician

OSHA 30 Construction Safety & Health

Rigging Competent Person

Kentucky Blasting License

Hazardous Material

PE Pipe Fusion

F-1 & F-2 Pipe Joining

Field Repairs- Natural Gas Pipelines

First Aid/ CPR/ AED

Fall Protection Competent Person Hydraulic Lifting Competent Person

U.S. Army Corps of Eng. Construction Quality Management for Contractors

EDUCATION:

2005

Monroe County High School

Tompkinsville, KY

Graduate

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2005 - Present

Cleary Construction, Inc.

Tompkinsville, KY

Chief of Operations/ Vice President

Job Duties: Supervision of field personnel, OSHA Competent Person on job site, Management of materials & installation, Safety program supervision, Quality Control, Scheduling, Estimating, Budget Management, Coordination with Subcontractors, Vendor Supplier Negotiation, Contracts & Purchase Orders

2012- Present

Rock Solutions LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Owner

2013-2015

Dakota Meyer Enterprises, Inc.

Campbellsville, KY

Project Manager

Job Duties: Supervision of crews, OSHA Competent Person, Management of materials, Safety Management

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

Metro Knoxville Airport Outfall Russell Co. WWTP Contracts 1 &2 Lower Howard's Creek Sewer Contract #61 &63 MSD Lake Louisvilla Pump Station & Sewer Southside Interceptor Ph.3 Mallard Fox Water Ph. 3 KDOT Bullitt Co Preston Hwy East Fork Clark's River Interceptor Billtown Rd PS, Force Main, Sewer Schenkel Cave Sewer Replacement East Fork of 3rd Creek Sewer Ph. 3 CR 222 Interchange Gas Relocation	Pump station, Force Main, Gravity 30"-42" Gravity Sewer, 54" Steel 36" Water Main & 54" Steel 24" DIP Water, Gravity 24"-48" Gravity Sewer 30" PVC Force Main, Storm 36" Gravity inside of Cave Trunk Sewer line & Gas	Knoxville, TN Jamestown, KY Winchester, KY Louisville, KY Glasgow, KY Decatur, AL Louisville, KY Murray, KY Louisville, KY Frankfort, KY Knoxville, TN
CR 222 Interchange Gas Relocation West Knox- Daughtry WTP Upgrade	8" Steel Gas 24" & 30 DIP Water Main	Cullman, AL Knoxville, TN
3 1, 11 0		,

DAN BRYANT

A: 171 Saddlebrook Estates Tompkinsville, KY 42167 P: (270) 427-7981 E: danbryant1@hotmail.com

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

*Tennessee Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control

Technician Level 1

*OSHA 3010 Excavation Trenching & Soil Mechanics

*KY, TN, IN, & AL Blasting License

*Hazardous Material

*Confined Space Safety Training

*Advanced Trenching & Excavation Safety

*F-1 & F-2 Pipe Joining

*H1 Domestic Gas Meters & Regular Sets

*H2 Install Domestic Gas Service Lines

*L-1A Hot Tapping Pipelines- Self-Tapping Tees

*L-2 Purge Gas Lines

*M-3 Testing Domestic Gas Service Lines

*M-7 Prevent Accidental Ignition

*M-8 Make Field Repairs on Natural Gas Pipelines

*M-10 Abandon/Deactivate Gas Pipeline Systems

*OSHA 30 Construction Safety & Health

*Fall Protection Competent Person

*Rigging Competent Person

*Hydraulic Lifting Competent Person

*First Aid/ CPR/ AED

*Work Zone Traffic Control Technician

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng. Construction Quality

Management for Contractors

*Environmental Compliance Assessment, Training, &

Tracking System Kingsville, TX Naval Air Sta.

* Alabama Qualified Credentialed Inspector- Storm

Water

*Louisville/Jefferson Co. EPSC Certified

MILITARY AWARDS:

*Numerous Operation Iraq Freedom Awards

*Marine Corps Good Conduct Medal

*Navy & Marine Corp Achievement Medal

*Navy Unit Commendation (2 Awards)

*Certificate of Commendation (2 Awards)

*National Defense Service Medal

*Sea Service Deployment Ribbon

*Expert Rifle Qualification (2 Awards)

*Expert Pistol Qualification

EDUCATION:

June '00- May '01 Coastal Carolina Community College

Jacksonville, NC

20 College Credit Hours

Sept '99- March '00

Marine Corps Nuclear Biological & Chemical Defense Academy

Graduate

1998

Monroe County High School

Tompkinsville, KY

Graduate

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2004- Present

Cleary Construction INC

Tompkinsville, KY

Director of Field Operations/ Senior Project Manager

Job Duties: Supervision of personnel, OSHA Competent Person on job site, Management of

materials & installation, Safety program supervision, Quality Control

2012- Present

Rock Solutions LLC

Tompkinsville, KY

Owner

2013-2015

Dakota Meyer Enterprises, Inc.

Campbellsville,KY

Project Manager

Job Duties: Supervision of crews, OSHA Competent Person, Management of materials

1999- 2003

United States Marine Corp

Nuclear Biological & Chemical Defense Specialist

Job Duties: Achieved rank of Sergeant in 3 years, Responsible for annual training of 536 Marines in the area of nuclear, biological, and chemical defense, Combined Armed Exercise- CA 2000, Dynamic Mix- Spanish Government cross training Spain 2002, Operation Iraq Freedom- Iraq 2003, 2001 Government Secret Clearance- maintained without incident until end

of service

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS: (more projects available upon request)

West Park EQ Facility Beltline Pump Station 21 MGD Pre stressed tank etc. New Pump Station & Electrical Bldg Nashville, TN Decatur, AL Lafayette, TN

Adam Springs Reservoir

New Pump Station Bldg & waterline

JOE HARLEN CLEARY

A: 2735 Center Point Rd. Tompkinsville, KY 42167 P: (270)427-0756 E: joecleary@clearyconst.com

EDUCATION:

2007-2011

Monroe County High School

Tompkinsville, KY

Graduate

2011-2013

Western Kentucky University

Bowling Green, KY

Construction Management

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2011 – Present

Cleary Construction, Inc.

Tompkinsville, KY

2015

Chief Administrative Officer/ Vice President/

Estimator/ Project Manager

Job Duties: Supervision of personnel, Management of Estimating, Budget Management, Vendor Supplier Negotiation, Job Selection, Contracts, Project take offs, subcontractor management, Solicitation of material and subcontractor quotes, contracts, Bid Proposals, Material quantity takeoffs, Spreadsheets & bidding software, Estimate bids, On-site management of jobs,

'13- '15 Estimator/ Project Management

Job Duties: Project take offs, subcontractor management, Solicitation of material and subcontractor quotes, contracts, Bid Proposals, Material quantity takeoffs, Spreadsheets & bidding software, Estimate bids, Interact with job foremen to resolve issues in the field, & Project management

'11- '13 Field Supervisor

Job Duties: Supervision of Field personnel, equipment operation, pipe laying, material handling & management, subcontractor negotiations, Quality control, Communication with Engineer and Owner, safety management

SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS:

West Park Equalization Facility & Storage Tank

21 Million Gal Pre-stressed Concrete Tank, facilities, site work

Lincoln Ave. Sewer Improvements

8"- 20" DIP Sewer in a high traffic area

Nashville, TN \$14,766,000

Birmingham, AL

\$4,978,252

K. TOM BAKER

A: 5161 Sulphur Lick Road Tompkinsville KY 42167
P: (270) 427-6395
E: tombaker@clearyconst.com

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING:

OSHA 10

OSHA 30

OSHA 3015

OSHA Reporting

Operator Qualification Certified Instructor

First Aid and CPR

Trenching and Excavation

Advanced Trenching and Excavation

Soil Mechanics

Competent Person

Traffic Work Zone Technician

Traffic Work Zone Supervisor

Certified Flagger

Confined Space

Drug and Alcohol Awareness Training

Working close to heavy equipment

WORK EXPERIENCE:

2008 - Present

Cleary Construction Inc.

Tompkinsville, KY

Safety Director

Job Duties:

Implement, review and modify: safety plans, policies and procedures, Job Hazard Analysis, and Standard Operating Procedures. Tracking and Recording OSHA Logs. Provide Safety Training. Conduct Safety Inspections on job sites and report findings to management. Documentation of all safety training, inspections and compliance. Compliance of federal, state and local safety laws, rules and regulations.

2000 - 2008

City of Tompkinsville Kentucky

Tompkinsville, KY

Operations Supervisor

Job Duties:

Direct Supervision of all Gas, Water and Sewer Maintenance, Sanitation Service, Parks Management, and Street Maintenance. Safety of all above employees including trench and excavation safety. Routine sampling of drinking water system. Routine maintenance and modifications of natural gas system. Work closely with state, county and city officials. Documentation of gas, water and sewer systems.

1.09 TUNNELING CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS

Tunneling Company Name:	Down Ta Earth, Inc.
Kentucky Contractor's License Number:	N/A

This Tunneling Contractor Qualifications is required to be completed for each Tunneling Contractor and included with the Bidder's Bid for the Project. To be considered for award of the Contract, Bidder shall provide all information that is requested in Attachment A. If all information is not provided, the Bid will be deemed non-responsive.

Time (in years) that organization has been doing business under present name	4 years - 2 months	
Name of designated Project Manager	Garry Price	
Name of designated Field Superintendent	Eric Stevens	
Number of Regular Employees of the Organization	20	

In addition to completing the above form, the Contractor shall provide, as attachments, the following items:

- Resume of designated Project Manager.
- Resume of designated Field Superintendent.
- Company's existing work commitments.

1.10 TUNNELING CONTRACTOR QUALIFICATIONS - EXPERIENCE

This Tunneling Contractor's Qualifications – Experience Information (Attachment B) is required to be completed and included with the Bidder's Bid for the Project. To be considered for award of the Contract, Tunneling Contractor shall demonstrate it has experience performing similar work on other projects.

For each tunnel installation method that the Bidder is intending to use on the Project, the Tunneling Contractor shall complete the Project Experience Summary Table(s) outlining experience that the Tunneling Contractor has utilizing that specific tunnel installation method. The table shall be populated with Projects that the Tunneling Contractor completed within the past 10 years. The experience requirements shall meet the minimum requirements set forth in the specific tunnel specification section.

If the Bidder wishes to include more information that what is specified in the summary table, it may be included as an attachment to the end of Attachment B.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE SUMMARY TABLE

	Project 1	Project 2	Project 3
Project Name	Queen City Ave	Preston Hwy/ Gene Snyder	165- Franklin TN
Tunnel Installation Method(s)	Guided Bore & Jack	Guided Bore & Jack	Guided Bore & Jack
Year(s) Project Occurred	2018-2019	2015	2017
Owner	Metropolitan Sewer District Greater	Louisville Water Co.	Milcrofton Utility
Owner's Phone Number	513 244-1300	502 569-3600	615 794-5947
Original & Final Contract Price	\$272,453.00	\$199,650.00	\$273,600.00
Original & Final Contract Times (days)	100 / 35	120 / 50	120 / 70
Carrier Pipe Material and Diameter	Ductile 30"	30" Concrete	36" Ductile
Casing or Tunnel Lining Type and Diameter	Steel 42"	Steel 42"	Steel 48"
Carrier Pipe Grouted in Place (Y / N)	Yes	No	No
Total Tunnel Length (feet)	414'	330'	360'
Range of Tunnel Depth (feet)	12' to 20'	8' to 32'	12' to 18'
Rock Excavation Required (Y / N)	Yes	Yes	Yes
Temporary or Permanent Shaft w/invert below groundwater table (Y / N)	No	No	Yes

Garry Dale Price 1772 Surber Road Science Hill, KY 42553

Experience Down Ta Earth, Inc.

Dec, 2014 to present Science Hill, KY

Field manager/ Shop manager / Owner

- **Bidding and estimating jobs**
- Makes calls to schedule jobs
- Purchases and Orders material for jobs
- Picks up supplies for delivery
- CDL class DA
- Supervises all field and shop safety
- Makes calls and returns calls to Contractors / field supervisors / suppliers
- Oversees maintenance on all boring machines / trac hoes/trailers/vehicles
- Oversees purchase of all equipment/vehicles/trailers/ trac hoes
- Responsible for all employee supervisors, field employees and Shop personal (17 Total)

Farm (Self – Employed)

2008 - 2014

Cleared land, built fences, raised cattle

Somerset, Ky.

Price Backhoe Service, Inc.

Field manager/Shop manager/Owner Bid and estimating jobs

1987 - 2008 Sold company in 2008

Owners

Not affiliated with new

• Made calls to schedule jobs

- Purchased and ordered material
- Picked up supplies for delivery
- CDL class DA
- Supervised all field and shop safety
- Made calls and returned call to Contractors/field supervisors/suppliers
- Oversaw maintenance on all boring machines/trac hoes/trailers/vehicles
- Responsible for all employee supervisors, field employees and shop personal
- (15) total

Stayed with Price Backhoe Service, Inc. for 2 years after selling in 2008 as a consultant.

^{*}During ownership of Price Backhoe Service, Inc. the company was a prequalified Contractor for KY Dot.

CB&S Construction Company

1974 - 1991 Somerset, KY

Laborer/ Field Superintendent

- Operated sked-Steer loader
- Clean up of construction sites
- Supervised laborers
- Drove Company vehicle
- Supervised sub-contractors on Private and Commercial jobs
- Phone calls to sub-contractors and CB&S office personal
- Worked in KY and North Carolina

Education Harry 0 Sparks Vocational School

Mt Vernon, KY

Electrical certificate

Rockcastle County High School

Mt Vernon, KY

• High School Diploma

Community

Service

Eagle Heights Church

• Served as Deacon
Beacon Hill Baptist Church

1997 - 2013

• Serving as Deacon

2015 - present

ERIC STEVENS

2105 Campground Road, Somerset, KY 42503 | 865-617-6711 | Nitrobluegrassthunder@gmail.com

EXPERIENCE

Feb. 2015-Present

Down Ta Earth

Science Hill, KY

Crew Leader/Operator

- OSHA Competent Trainer 2016
- Horizontal Boring
- CDL Transporting Heavy Machinery to job sites
- Boring & Jacking
- Run Machinery Barco Boring Machine
- Operate Track hoe

Sept. 2010-Feb. 2015

Price Backhoe Service

Winfield, TN

Machine Operator

- CDL Transporting Heavy Machinery to job sites
- Boring & Jacking
- Horizontal Boring
- Run Machinery Barco Boring Machine
- Operate Track hoe

2007 - 2010

Coca-Cola

Somerset, KY

Delivery Driver

- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver
- Deliver orders to customers
- Collect payments for orders
- Merchandise shelves and coolers
- Sale product when needed
- Build Customer Service

2007

Roofing Supply Group Knoxville, TN

Insides Sales/Delivery

- Deal with Customers on a daily basis
- Outside Sales
- Schedule trucks for daily loads
- Supervised truck drivers
- Placed orders for company
- Place orders for customers into ordering system
- Batch daily ticket orders
- Load orders for customers from invoices
- Unload orders for company from packing slips
- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver when needed
- Deliver orders to customers when needed

Bruce Litton Top Fuel Racing

Indianapolis, IN

2001 - 2007

Clutch Specialist

- Oversee all the clutch operations for the Top Fuel Dragster
- CDL Semi Tractor Trailer Driver
- Welding

2004/2005

Self-Employed Pine Knot, KY

- Excavating / Remodeling
- Owned and operated a Caterpillar Skid steer
- Supervisor
- Built homes from ground up
- Remodeling, add-ons, etc.
- Electrician License
- · Read blueprints for homes
- · Dug pools, basements, landscaping, back filling, & clearing and leveling
- · Responsible for work crew and payouts
- Drew and Designed lay-outs for projects.

2000

Judy Construction

Cynthiana, KY

Crew Leader/Operator

- Construction
- Job Foreman
- Set and poured concrete forms
- Tied rebar
- Set water lines
- Read blueprints
- Welding
- Operator on tractors, back hoes, loaders, and dozers

1998 - 2000

H.S.E.I. Jamestown, IN

- Construction / Remodeling
- · Worked on construction crew
- Remodeled K-Marts, Kohl's Stores, and commercial building
- Built apartment duplexes
- Supervised workers on crews and hired temporary laborers
- · Kept track of man hours and work hours

1992 - 1998

Milliken & Company

Stearns, KY

Laser Machine Mechanic

- Supervised Laser Team Members
- Read schematics
- Responsible for maintaining laser & die cutting equipment
- Forklift operator
- Maintained all lasers and preventive maintenance reports
- Monthly Inventory on raw goods & finished goods
- Some welding on laser machine
- Operated crane system
- Helped to maintain ISO and OSHA Reports

EDUCATION

1992

High School Diploma, McCreary County High School, Stearns, KY

TRAINING

OSHA Competent Trainer 2016
Forklift, OSHA, QS9000, MSDS, Kaizan Method
Forklift and Pallet Jack training
CDL Certification

COMPUTER SKILLS

2009

CIS100 – Fundamentals of Computers – Somerset Community College Microsoft Office (Access, Excel, PowerPoint)

AWARDS

1996

Milliken & Company

Employee of the Year

1997

Milliken & Company

Innovators Hall of Fame

(Designed and Developed Laser Template)

Down Ta Earth - Current projects

Contractor	Job Name	Location
Adams & Sons	Kuwahee WwTPP	Knoxville, TN
Cleary Construction	Beaver Creek	Knoxville, TN
Cleary Construction	Interceptor Replacement Ph. 5	Springfield, TN
DS Woodbridge Glen Sub L	_C Highway 109 Sewer Crossing	Lebanon, TN
Flynn Brothers	Hardin County Water District Project	Radcliff, KY
Garney Construction	Northern KY Water District	Crestview Hills, KY
Garney Construction	Owensboro Cavin WTP Expansion	Owensboro, KY
Hurst Excavating	Beaver Creek	Knoxville, TN
Jones Brothers	CNS182 Bedford Co	Shelbyville, TN
Little B Enterprises	Edgemont Sewer	Wytheville, VA
Mac Construction	Clarksville South Sewer	Clarksville, IN
Mac Construction	LWCO Springhill Road Main Replacement	Mathews, KY
Mac Construction	LWCO Westport Road	Louisville, KY
Merkle Brothers	West Knox	Knoxville, TN
Portland Utilities Constructio	n KUB Concord Road Project	Knoxville, TN
RAWSO Constructors	Rachel Springs	Franklin, TN
Scott & Ritter	KYDOT Hopins Co	Madisonville, KY
Total Property Management	GAF Coal Conveyor Bore	Gallatin, TN
Woodall Construction	Tuscany Project	Lexington, KY

1.11 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

The Law

- * Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- * Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- * Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- * Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- * Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause an Agreement to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern employment rights of minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handicapped, and aged persons.

Signature Precident

Ulany Construction, Vame of Business

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when

Any provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding, no contractor shall be required to terminate an existing employee upon proof that that employee was employed prior to the date of the contract.

KRS 45.640 Minimum skills

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 45.640 shall require a contractor to hire anyone who fails to demonstrate the minimum skills required to perform a particular job.

In the case of an Agreement exceeding \$250,000, the Contractor will be required within seven (7) days following the Bid Opening to furnish evidence that its work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force in the area from which it draws employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which will achieve such representation during the life of the Contract.

1.12 LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No.___ 174-218



The MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the Work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central Purchasing for approval immediately. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

MWDBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
Down To Borth, Inc. Barry Price 606-403-9971 Caveman 54730 yanop. com 2580 Heaton Ford Rd Science Hill, KY 42553	Bore	\$ 400,000.	10%
Double T Mineral Sales ILL Janus Taylor 270-998-1207 1141 High St, Sto #5 POBOX 507 Brand en burg ky 40708 JROOCET taylor & 2005 mail. Con	Stru Ready Miso	\$ 120,000.	3%

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the Contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Cleary Construction Inc	a c
Company)	Company Representative
March 7, 2019	President Title
Dutc	riue

)\$

reveror

1.13 LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No. 174-2018



The substituted MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors listed below have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was in progress. These substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we understand that this information will be entered into our file for this project.

	Will Son	iply if	low bidder		
SUBSTITUTED MWDBE Company Name, Address, Phone, Email	MWDBE Formally Contracted/ Name, Address, Phone, Email	Work to Be Performed	Reason for the Substitution	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract

The undersigned acknowledges that any misrepresentation may result in termination of the Contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

Chan Construction, Inc	Company Representative	
March 7, 2019	——————————————————————————————————————	

1.14 MWDBE QUOTE SUMMARY FORM

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote Reference No. 174-2018



Veteran

The undersigned acknowledges that the minority and/or veteran subcontractors listed on this form did submit a quote to participate on this project. Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.

or the bia.								
Company Nam	ie Out Cov	istriction	luc		Conta	ct Person	.h s) (4
Address/Phon	e/E mail	Dirocitori	INC		Bid Pa	ct Person Man ackage / Bid Dat	100 Spar	LOCK
2006 Edmon	iton Rd. 1 Ku 42	עוער			1	74-2018		
Tompkinsvill 220-487-1	184 6	cia cleany const	(om		· ·	March 7, 20	19	
MWDBE Company Address	Contact Person	Contact Information (work phone, Email, cell)	Date Contacted	to b	vices e formed	Method of Communication (email, phone meeting, ad, event, etc)	Total dollars (\$) Do Not Leave Blank (Attach Documentation)	DBE * AA HA AS NA Female
9								
				~	· N			
			1.	3	101			
		1	1/2/					
			1,/					
*(DBE designa American)	ation / AA=Afi	rican American / H.	A= Hispanic A	meric	an/AS = /	Asian American/Pac	ific Islander/ NA= N	lative
The undersigned termination of the statements and	e Contract	dges that all info and/or be subje	ormation is a ct to applical	ccura ole F	ate. Any ederal a	y misrepresentat and State laws co	ion may result in oncerning false	
Clean C	· nch	مرا مدان				0		
Company	OLISTA	uction, Inc		Co	mpany	Representative		
Ma 4-	. 0~			,	D	1		
March T	4 do19			Tit		ident		

3% goal plan ad businesses in th MWDBE and Ve representative, y below is true. At applicable Feder monthly to the D	men owned be opted by cited by	usinesses in the council to income process. In some a monthly the information may relaws concerning tral Purchasin	ne procured crease the porder to many basis. By on is correct esult in terring false star g/ 200 Eas	men parti eas the ct, a nina item it Ma	nt process. The icipation of vet ure that goal Lesignature belond that each oation of the cornents and false ain Street / Roce	LFUCG also has	spending with ed company ions set forth ecution under submit this for on, KY 40507.	m
Project Name/ Cansdowne Company Nam Cle Au C Federal Tax ID	174-20			Ad	ork Period/ Fr	om: Han Pol Ton	To:	(,,4),(,7)
Federal Tax ID				Co	intact Person:	Spurlock	ightronuc i	ay can or I
Subcontractor Vendor ID (name, address, phone, email	Description of Work	Total Subcontract Amount	% of Total Contract Awarded to Prime for t Project	-	Total Amount Paid for this Period	Purchase Order number for subcontractor work (please attach P0)	Scheduled Project Start Date	Scheduled Project End Date
By the signature and that each of termination of the statements and f	the represent Contract an	ations set forth d/or prosecution	n below is t on under ap	rue. oplic	. Any misrepre able Federal a	sentations may r	esult in the	
Company				c	ompany Repr	esentative		=
Date				Ti	itle			-

00410-23

Lansdowne South Trunk Sewer Replacement

LFUCG SUBCONTRACTOR MONTHLY PAYMENT REPORT

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote No. 174-2018

1.15

RMP Specifications (non-KIA)

1.16 LFUCG STATEMENT OF GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

LFUCG Bid/RFP/Quote No. 174-2018



By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by MWDBEs and/or Veterans on the project and can supply the appropriate documentation.

_	Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadling for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate.
	Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with the bidders good faith efforts package
_	Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Outreach event
_	Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform MWDBEs and/or Veteran-Owned Businesses of subcontracting opportunities
	Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses
	Requested a list of MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG Economic Engine and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s).
	Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in finding certified MWBDE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder's good faith efforts documentation.
	Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified MWDBEs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively.
	Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBEs and Veteran-Owned businesses to determine their level of interest.
_	Provided the interested MWBDE firm and/or Veteran-Owned business with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.
	Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms and/or Veteran-Owned businesses in order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE participation, even when the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce
	Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection should be so noted in writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
_	Included documentation of quotations received from interested MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses which were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were

	rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating that they would not be submitting a bid.
	Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for rejecting a MWDBE quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in order to satisfy MWDBE goals.
	Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms and Veteran- Owned businesses to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal
	Made efforts to expand the search for MWBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
	Other - any other evidence that the bidder submits which may show that the bidder has made reasonable good faith efforts to include MWDBE participation and Veteran participation.
approval by the	it any of the documentation requested in this section may be cause for rejection of bid. clude any other documentation deemed relevant to this requirement which is subject to MBE Liaison. Documentation of Good Faith Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, tion Goal is not met.
The undersigne termination of the statements and	d acknowledges that all information is accurate. Any misrepresentations may result in ne contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false claims.
Cleary (Company Representative
March T	7, 2019 President Title

1.17 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of Clay Construction, Inc.
(Name of Bidder)

to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

	_														
Ē	ш	-								J			1		-
Total	æ	_		=		=				2	v.	7	101		3, 7,19
r more s (not nic or no)	ш													2	Ŕ
Two or more races (not Hispanic or Latino)	Σ														Date
ican n or Native sanic or no)	ш														
American Indian or Alaskan Native (not Hispanic or Latino)	Σ														
n (not nic or ino)	ш														
Asian (not Hispanic or Latino)	Σ														
Native fawaiian and other Pacific Islander (not Hispanic or Latino)	ш														
Native Hawaiian and other Pacific Islander (not Hispanic or	Σ														
k or san- an (not nic or no)	ш														
Black or African- American (not Hispanic or Latino)	æ										m		n		
Hispanic or Latino	ь														SHIRLEY CLEARY
Hispa Lat	Σ											7	ч		4 CL
White (not Hispanic or Latino)	ш	,								9			7		IRLE
White Hispa Lati	×	/		=		11				44	52	5	102		SH
Total		R		11		11				28	55	7	114		
Categories		dministrators	ofessionals	uperintendents	pervisors	remen	chnicians	otective Service	ira-Professionals	fice/Clerical	illed Craft	rvice/Maintenance	tal .		Prepared By:

Name of Organization:

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE UBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRUCTION PROJECT (Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

Names Insured:

below. These are outlined in the Insurance and Risk Management of Section 00600 - Bonds and Certifications, including all requirements, and conditions: In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed Project to be insured:

sts	Rating	A	A	A	T
A.M. Best's	Code	ac	d	<u> </u>	5
Name of Insurer		United Fire + Cacualty Co.	United Firet	Bridgetteich Pasivalty Dic (b.	Bridge field
Limits Provided to	Insured	\$1,000,000 per oac United Fire 1 \$2,000,000 agg. (acuatty Co.	& 1,000,000 Pombined Single Line		\$1,000,000 la 600,000 se
Minimum Limits and Policy Requirements		\$1,000,000/per occ., \$2,000,000/aggregate or \$2,000,000 combined single limit Requirements (a) through (e)	Combined single \$1,000,000/per occ. aggregate Requirements (a) through (c)	\$ Statutory	\$500,000
Coverage	,	CGL	Auto	WC	Employer's Liability
Article	Items	1.05.D.1	1.05.D.1	1.05.D.1	1.05.D.1

Section 00600 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting

ame of Authorized gency or Brokerage INSTAURO INSTAURO elephone Number Ohere 2 and

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer. IMPORTANT: CONTRACT MAY NOT BE AWARDED IF A COMPLETED AND SIGNED COPY OF THIS FORM FOR ALL COVERAGES LISTED ABOVE IS NOT PROVIDED.

1.20 DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME:

Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement

LFUCG BID NO .:

174-2018

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEXINGTON, KY

All prime Contractors shall certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firms that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

All Bidders shall complete the Debarment Certification in duplicate and submit both copies to the Owner with the Bid Form. The Owner (grantee) shall transmit one copy to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, Division of Community Development within fourteen (14) days after Bid opening.

The undersigned hereby certifies that the firm of Clay Onstruction has not and will not award a subcontract, in connection with any agreement award to it as the result of this bid, to any firm that has been debarred for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any Federal Law.

Clan Construction Inc

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

Signature of Authorized Official

President

Title

Date

1.21 DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

All Contractors/Subcontractors shall complete this certification.

Λ 1

The Contractor/Subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.
 - a) Have not within a three year period preceding this Bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements or receiving stolen property;
 - b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c. Have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
- 2) Where the Contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

Firm Name:	Clay Constriction, Inc	
Project:	Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement	
	N	
Printed Name:	Darren Cleany	
	J	
Title of Authorized Representative: President		
Signature:	0	
Date:	March 7, 2019	

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty for not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Typed Name & Title of Authorized Representative	
Signature of Authorized Representative	<u>March 7, 2019</u>
I am unable to certify to the above statements. My ex	xplanation is attached.

1.23 BID BOND

BID BOND

Bond Number: Not Applicable/Bid Bond				
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we _CI	eary Construction, Inc.			
as principal (the "Principal") andWestfield Insurance Company				
hereinto called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto				
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GC 200 East Main Street, Third Floor Lexington, Kentucky 40507	VERNMENT			
as obligee (the "Obligee"), in the penal sum of Five Pen for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, succes these presents.				
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Lansdowne South Trunk Replacement				
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal within the period specified therein, or, if no period be specified, within ninety (90) days after opening, and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference in money not to exceed the penal sum hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. In no event shall the liability hereunder exceed the penal sum thereof.				
PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITION PRECEDENT, that any claim by Obligee under this bond must be submitted in writing by registered mail, to the attention of the Surety Law Department at the address above, within 120 days of the date of this bond. Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1) year from the date of this bond. If the provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of				
DATED as of this 28th day of February, 20	19 .			
WITNESS / ATTEST:				
Shirley Cleary Principal (Secretary)	Cleary Construction, Inc. Principal			
See Power of Attorney Surety (Secretary)	Name: DARREN COLARY Title: PRESIDENT Westfield Insurance Company			
	Surety By: Anua A Ruhauea (seal) Name: Pamela D. Puskarich Title: Attorney-in-Fact			

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/01/17, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4110812 07

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

JAMES L. NOE, III, STEPHANIE RICHARDSON, ANDREW C. BENNETT, DEIDRE KITTREDGE, CRAIG M. WHITLOW, PAMELA

D. PUSKARICH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of FRANKLIN and State of TN its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.
and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 01st day of MARCH A.D., 2017.

Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Popularin Hammer

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 01st day of MARCH A.D., 2017, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notaria! Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28th day of February A.D., 2019







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE AUTHORITY

As is evidenced by the signature of the President of Cleary Construction, Inc., as attested by its Secretary/Treasurer, Shirley Cleary, at a duly called meeting of the Board of Directors, it is hereby certified that Darren Cleary is the duly elected President of Cleary Construction, Inc.;

That Wesley Cleary a/k/a Wes Cleary is the duly elected Vice President of Cleary Construction, Inc.;

That Shirley Cleary is the duly elected Secretary/Treasurer of Cleary Construction, Inc., and, Darren Cleary, as President, Wesley Cleary as Vice-President, Shirley Cleary as Secretary/Treasurer, and Dantanna Neil Bryant as Field Operations Manager, have full and complete authority for all purposes to represent Cleary Construction, Inc. and, they are each authorized to execute on behalf of the corporation any construction proposal and bid, and/or contract and, said authority shall continue, until revoked in writing.

The action taken above does not affect in any respect, conflict with, or contravene, the By-Laws, Regulations, or Articles of said corporation.

In witness whereof, we have signed this Certificate of Corporate Authority on this the 1575 day of March, 2017.

DARREN CLEARY, PRESIDENT CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WESLEY CLEARY, VICE-PRESIDENT CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY CLEARY

SECRETARY/TREASURER

CLEARY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

1:\Corp\CLEARY.CERTCORPAUTH17